The Company had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period:

- Expiring within one year 2,503.90 74.18 26.46
- Expiring beyond one year - - -

The tables below analyses the Company financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities.

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows:

Borrowings other than debt securities including interest 555.53 - - -
Trade payables 9.95 - - -
Other financial liabilities 890.97 - - -

Borrowings other than debt securities including interest 2,458.73 - - - 2,458.73
Trade payables 3.99 - - - 3.99
Other financial liabilities 1,366.73 - - - 1,366.73

Borrowings other than debt securities 1,490.78 - - - 1,490.78
Trade payables 160.00 - - - 160.00
Other financial liabilities 688.38 - - - 688.38

The Company’s exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through
other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price risk arising from investments, the
Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company's equity and profit for the period:

Net assets value – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) 1,131.88 1,237.14
Net assets value – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) (1,131.88) (1,237.14)

(i) Financing arrangements

As at 31 As at 31 As at 1
March 2019 March 2018 April 2017

Floating rate

Total 2,503.90 74.18 26.46

(ii) Maturities of financial liabilities

As at March 31, 2019 Less than 1-2 year 2-3 year More than Total
1 year 3 years

Non-derivatives

555.53

9.95

890.97
Total 1,456.45 - - - 1,456.45

As at March 31, 2018 Less than 1-2 year 2-3 year More than Total
1 year 3 years

Non-derivatives

Total 3,829.45 - - - 3,829.45

As at April 1, 2017 Less than 1-2 year 2-3 year More than Total
1 year 3 years

Non-derivatives

Total 2,339.15 - - - 2,339.15
C) Market risk

Price risk
i) Exposure

ii) Sensitivity

Impact on profit after tax

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Mutual Funds, Equity Instruments and Venture Funds

78

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

Impact on other comprehensive income

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Equity instruments

45 Capital management

Particulars As at As at As at
March 31, March 31, April 1,

2019 2018 2017

Net debt to equity ratio 0.01 0.03 0.02

Dividends

Particulars As at As at
March 31, March 31,

2019 2018

Value per share – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) 1,117.41 1,146.92
Value per share – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) (1,117.41) (1,146.92)

The Company’s capital management objectives are
- to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern
- to cmply with externally imposed capital requirement and maintain strong credit ratings
- to provide an adequate return to shareholders
The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity less cash and cash equivalents as presented on the face
of balance sheet.
Management assesses the Company’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure while avoiding
excessive leverage. This takes into account the subordination levels of the Company’s various classes of debt. The Company manages the

[…]

Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2017 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous
GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were
not required under previous GAAP:

a) Investment in equity instruments carried at FVOCI
b) Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

Classification of financial asset is required to be made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of
transition to Ind AS. Further, if it is impracticable for the Company to apply retrospectively the effective interest method in Ind AS
109, the fair value of the financial asset or the financial liability at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be the new gross carrying
amount of that financial asset or the new amortised cost of that financial liability at the date of transition to Ind AS.

The Compnay have applied de-recognition principles of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from Previous GAAP to Ind AS.

80

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

1

55,683.88 53,131.12
- -

Measurement of financial liabilities measure at amortised cost Note – 1 0.64 0.09
Fair valuation of investments Note – 2 20,681.41 20,537.19
Income tax effect of Ind AS adjustments Note – 3 (156.49) (353.09)

-
Measurement of financial liabilities measure at amortised cost Note – 1 0.55
Fair valuation of investments Note – 2 (1,075.98)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations Note – 4 13.66

Profit after tax as per Ind AS
Income tax effect of above adjustments Note – 3 124.59

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations Note – 4 .(13.66)
Equity instruments through other comprehensive income Note – 2 1,220.20
Income tax relating to these items Note – 3 72.01

Net cash flow from operating activities (2,484.30) 3,469.23 984.94
Net cash flow from investing activities 2,700.50 (3,360.09) (659.58)
Net cash flow from financing activities (302.33) (37.69) (340.02)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2017 142.76 (109.43) 33.33
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2018 56.64 (37.97) 18.67

(0.00) 0.00 0.00

The transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has not made a material impact on the statement of cash flows.
*Reclassification of interest accrued on fixed deposits to Cash and cash equivalents.

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2018
Description Notes

to First time March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017
adoption

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per Previous GAAP

Adjustments:

Total adjustments 20,525.56 20,184.19
Total equity as per Ind AS 76,209.44 73,315.31

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2018
Description Notes to

First time March 31, 2018
adoption

Profit after tax as per Previous GAAP 2,855.09

Adjustments:

Total adjustments (1,061.77)

1,793.32

Profit as per Ind AS for the year ended March 31, 2018 1,917.91

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS for the year
ended March 31, 2018 3,196.46

3 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2018
Description Per Ind AS Per Ind AS

Previous adjustments*
GAAP

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (86.13) 71.46 (14.66)

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalent
as per the cash flow statement*

81

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

D Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at
March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents 18.67 - 18.67

Bank balances other than above 38.00 - 38.00

Loans 41.50 - 41.50

Investments Note-1 52,666.99 20,654.67 73,321.66

Others financial assets 137.69 - 137.69

-

Inventories Note-1 596.05 26.75 622.80

Current tax assets (net) 53.44 0.00 53.44

Investment Property 1,979.42 - 1,979.42

Property, plant and equipment 5.66 - 5.66

Capital advance - - -

Other non financial assets 3,422.99 - 3,422.99

Payables

Trade payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises - -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and small 3.99 - 3.99

enterprises

Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 2,425.82 - 2,425.82

Other financial liabilities Note-2 796.14 (13.50) 782.64

Provisions 14.81 - 14.81

Deferred tax liabilities (net) Note-3 - 156.49 156.49

Other non-financial liabilities 35.79 12.86 48.65

Equity share capital 837.31 - 837.31

Other equity 54,846.57 20,525.56 75,372.13

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of Schedule
III for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments.

Particulars Note As at March 31, 2018

Previous GAAP* Effect of transition to Ind

Ind AS AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Total financial assets 52,902.85 20,654.67 73,557.52

Non-financial assets

Total non-financial assets 6,057.56 26.75 6,084.31

TOTAL ASSETS 58,960.41 20,681.41 79,641.83

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Total financial liabilities 3,225.94 (13.50) 3,212.44

Non-financial liabilities

Total non-financial liabilities 50.60 169.35 219.95

EQUITY

Total equity 55,683.88 20,525.56 76,209.44

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 58,960.41 20,681.41 79,641.83

82

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

E Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at
April 1, 2017 is as follows:

.Cash and cash equivalents 33.33 - 33.33

Bank balances other than above 110.73 - 110.73

Loans 147.70 - 147.70

Investments Note-1 50,399.77 20,448.60 70,848.37

Others financial assets 42.64 - 42.64

Inventories Note-1 615.34 88.59 703.93

Current tax assets (net) 53.65 - 53.65

Investment Property 1,733.16 - 1,733.16

Property, plant and equipment 6.19 - 6.19

Capital advance - -

Other non financial assets 1,840.52 - 1,840.52

Financial liabilities

Payables

Trade payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises

and small enterprises

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors

other than  micro enterprises 160.00 - 160.00

and small enterprises -

Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 1,473.54 - 1,473.54

Other financial liabilities Note-2 149.45 (14.67) 134.79

-

Provisions 1.20 - 1.20

Deferred tax liabilities (net) Note-3 - 353.09 353.09

Other non-financial liabilities Note-2 67.73 14.58 82.31

Equity share capital 837.31 - 837.31

Other equity 52,293.81 20,184.19 72,478.00

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of Schedule
III for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments.

Particulars Note "As at April, 2017

Previous GAAP* Effect of transition to Ind

Ind AS AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Total financial assets 50,734.18 20,448.60 71,182.78

Non-financial assets -

Total non-financial assets 4,248.85 88.59 4,337.45

TOTAL ASSETS 54,983.04 20,537.19 75,520.23

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Total financial liabilities 1,782.99 (14.66) 1,768.32

Non-financial liabilities

Total non-financial liabilities 68.93 367.67 436.60

EQUITY

Total equity 53,131.12 20,184.19 73,315.31

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 54,983.03 20,537.20 75,520.23

83

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

F Reconciliation of the income and expenses presented in the statement of profit and loss prepared as per Indian GAAP and
as per Ind AS as at March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Interest income 374.56 (87.59) 286.96

Dividend Income 1,132.90 - 1,132.90

Rental Income Note-2 126.19 5.21 131.40

Net gain on fair value changes Note-1 2,450.46 (2,277.36) 173.10

Net gain on fair value changes - 1,146.60 1,146.60

Net gain on derocgnition of financial

instruments under amortised cost category - 142.37 142.37

Other Income 8.80 - 8.80

Finance costs Note-2 32.91 4.66 37.57

Fees and commission expense 12.32 - 12.32

Impairment on financial instruments 109.42 - 109.42

Employee benefits expense Note-4 379.61 (13.66) 365.95

Depreciation and amortisation expense 32.25 - 32.25

Other expenses 121.65 - 121.65

Tax expense:

(1) Less : Current tax 520.00 3.98 523.98

(2) Less/(Add) : Deferred tax Note-3 - (128.57) (128.57)

MAT credit utilised -

Previous year income tax 29.67 - 29.67

Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments Note-2 - 1,220.20 1,220.20

Remeasurements of post-employement benefit

obligations Note-4 - (13.66) (13.66)

Income tax relating to these items - 72.01 72.01

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of Schedule
III for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments

Particulars Note Previous GAAP* Effect of transition to Ind
Ind AS AS

Income

Revenue from operations

Total Revenue from operations 4,084.11 (2,359.75) 1,724.37

Other Income

Total 4,092.91 (1,070.77) 3,022.14

Expenses

Total 688.16 (9.00) 679.16

Profit before tax 3,404.75 (1,061.77) 2,342.98

Profit after tax for the year from

continuing operations 2,855.09 (937.17) 1,917.91

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Other comprehensive income - 1,278.55 1,278.55

Total comprehensive income 2,855.09 341.37 3,196.46

84

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

Note 47 - GENERAL

nvestment/Financial Real Estate Total
Activity Activity

Particulars Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
Year Year Year Year Year Year

Total Revenue
Results

Capital Employed

68915.83 75932.12 8246.60 3709.71 77162.43 79641.83
Total Assets

853.5 2783.73 682.28 648.66 1535.78 3432.39
Total Liabilities

a) In the opinion of the Board, the value of Current Assets, Loans and Advances have a value in the ordinary course of business at
least equal to that stated in the Balance Sheet except in case of those shown as doubtful.

[…]

- Expiring beyond one year - - -

The tables below analyse the Company financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities.
The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows:

Borrowings other than debt securities including interest 555.53 - - -
Trade payables 9.95 - - -
Other financial liabilities 890.97 - - -

Borrowings other than debt securities including interest 2,458.73 - - - 2,458.73
Trade payables 3.99 - - - 3.99
Other financial liabilities 1,366.73 - - - 1,366.73

124

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

Non-derivatives
Borrowings other than debt securities 1,490.78 - - - 1,490.78
Trade payables 160.00 - - - 160.00
Other financial liabilities 688.38 - - - 688.38

The Company’s exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through
other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price risk arising from investments, the
Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company's equity and profit for the period:

Net assets value – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) 1,132.75 1,237.14
Net assets value – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) (1,132.75) (1,237.14)

Equity instruments
Value per share – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) 1,117.41 1,146.92
Value per share – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) (1,117.41) (1,146.92)

The Company’s capital management objectives are
- to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern
- to cmply with externally imposed capital requirement and maintain strong credit ratings
- to provide an adequate return to shareholders
The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity less cash and cash equivalents as presented on the face
of balance sheet.
Management assesses the Company’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure while avoiding
excessive leverage. This takes into account the subordination levels of the Company’s various classes of debt. The Company manages the

[…]

Total non-current liabilities 24,584.58 32,161.25 34,982.77
Net assets 69,390.03 69,642.71 68,920.83

Summarised statement of profit and loss
Summarised statement of profit and loss
Revenue 187,874.61 176,884.95
Profit/(loss) for the year (2,586.18) 1,206.10
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) (2,586.18) 1,206.10
Reconcillation to carrying amounts
Opening net assets 69,642.71 68,920.83
Profit/(loss) for the year (2,586.18) 1,206.10
Add: Equity component of compound financial instrument 2,429.07 -
Less: Dividend distributed - (479.44)
Less: Corporate social responsibility expense paid (95.52) (4.78)
Closing net assets 69,390.08 69,642.71
Net assets to be considered for Company's share 66,961.02 69,642.71
Group's share in % 23.44% 23.44%

Net assets 19,538.41 19,279.86 23,349.18

For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Nahar Industrial Enterprises Limited
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017

For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

128

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

D Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at
March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents 18.66 - 18.66

Bank balances other than above 38.00 - 38.00

Loans 41.50 - 41.50

Investments Note-1 64,983.69 38,472.98 103,456.67

Others financial assets 137.69 - 137.69

-

Inventories Note-1 622.80 - 622.80

Current tax assets (net) 53.44 - 53.44

Investment Property 1,979.42 - 1,979.42

Property, plant and equipment 5.66 - 5.66

Capital advance - - -

Other non financial assets 3,422.99 - 3,422.99

6,084.31 - 6,084.31

Payables

Trade payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises - -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises 3.99 - 3.99

and small enterprises

Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 2,425.82 - 2,425.82

Other financial liabilities Note-2 796.14 (13.50) 782.63

Provisions 14.81 - 14.81

Deferred tax liabilities (net) Note-3 - 6,291.77 6,291.77

Other non-financial liabilities 35.79 12.85 48.64

50.60 6,304.62 6,355.22

Equity share capital 837.31 - 837.31

Other equity 67,190.01 32,181.85 99,371.86

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of Schedule
III for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments.

Particulars Note As at March 31, 2018

Previous GAAP* Effect of transition to Ind

Ind AS AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Total financial assets 65,219.54 38,472.98 103,692.52

Non-financial assets

Total non-financial assets

TOTAL ASSETS 71,303.85 38,472.98 109,776.83

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Total financial liabilities 3,225.94 (13.50) 3,212.44

Non-financial liabilities

Total non-financial liabilities

EQUITY

Total equity 68,027.32 32,181.85 100,209.17

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 71,303.85 38,472.97 109,776.82

129

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

E Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at
April 1, 2017 is as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents 33.34 - 33.34

Bank balances other than above 110.73 - 110.73

Loans 147.70 - 147.70

Investments Note-1 65,557.49 38,328.76 103,886.24

Others financial assets 42.64 - 42.64

Inventories Note-1 703.93 - 703.93

Current tax assets (net) 53.65 - 53.65

Investment Property 1,733.16 - 1,733.16

Property, plant and equipment 6.19 - 6.19

Capital advance - -

Other non financial assets 1,840.52 - 1,840.52

Payables

Trade payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises

and small enterprises

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other

than micro enterprises 160.00 - 160.00

and small enterprises -

Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 1,473.54 - 1,473.54

Other financial liabilities Note-2 149.45 (14.67) 134.78

Provisions 1.20 - 1.20

Deferred tax liabilities (net) Note-3 - 7,079.60 7,079.60

Equity share capital 837.31 - 837.31

Other equity 67,540.12 31,249.24 98,789.36

Particulars Note "As at April, 2018

Previous GAAP* Effect of transition to Ind

Ind AS AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Total financial assets 65,891.90 38,328.76 104,220.66

Non-financial assets

Total non-financial assets 4,337.45 - 4,337.45

TOTAL ASSETS 70,229.35 38,328.76 108,558.10

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Total financial liabilities 1,782.99 (14.67) 1,768.32

Non-financial liabilities -

Other non-financial liabilities Note-2 67.73 14.58 82.31

Total non-financial liabilities 68.93 7,094.18 7,163.11

EQUITY

Total equity 68,377.43 31,249.24 99,626.67

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 70,229.35 38,328.75 108,558.10

130

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

F Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at
April 1, 2017 is as follows:

Interest income 374.56 (87.59) 286.96

Dividend Income 825.24 (0.00) 825.23

Rental Income Note-2 126.19 5.21 131.40

Net gain on fair value changes Note-1 2,450.46 (2,277.36) 173.10

Total Revenue from operations 3,776.45 (2,359.75) 1,416.70

Other Income

Net gain on fair value changes - 1,146.60 1,146.60

Net gain on derocgnition of financial

instruments under amortised cost category - 142.37 142.37

Other Income 8.80 - 8.80

Expenses

Finance costs Note-2 32.91 4.66 37.57

Fees and commission expense 12.32 - 12.32

Impairment on financial instruments 109.42 - 109.42

Employee benefits expense Note-4 379.61 (13.66) 365.95

Depreciation and amortisation expense 32.25 - 32.25

Share of Profit/(loss) of Associates accounted

for using equity method - (261.15) (261.15)

Profit before tax 3,097.09 (1,061.77) 1,774.17

Tax expense:

(1) Less : Current tax 520.00 66.62 586.62

(2) Less/(Add) : Deferred tax Note-3 - (719.80) (719.80)

Previous year income tax 29.67 - 29.67

Profit after tax for the year from

continuing operations 2,547.42 (408.59) 1,877.68

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss

Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity

instruments Note-2 - 1,220.20 1,220.20

Remeasurements of post-employement

benefit obligations Note-4 - (13.66) (13.66)

Income tax relating to these items - 72.01 72.01

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Share of Other

Comprehensive Income/(loss) of Associates

accounted for using equity method (2,532.56) (2,271.34)

Sub-total (2,532.56) - (2,271.34)

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements i.e. basis Division III of Schedule

III for the purpose of this note. After reclassification, effect has been given for transition adjustments.

Particulars Note Previous GAAP* Effect of transition to Ind AS
Ind AS

Total 3,785.24 (1,070.77) 2,714.47

Other expenses 121.65 - 121.65

Total 688.16 (9.00) 679.16

- 1,278.55 1,278.55

Other comprehensive income (2,532.56) 1,278.55 (992.79)

Total comprehensive income 14.86 869.96 884.89

131

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

47 First time adoption of Ind AS

A Ind AS optional exemptions
1 Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

2 Designation of previously recognised financial instruments

3 Deemed cost for investments in Assosiates

B Ind AS mandatory exceptions
1 Estimates

These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.
The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31March

[…]

GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were
not required under previous GAAP:

a) Investment in equity instruments carried at FVOCI
b) Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model

2 Classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities
Classification of financial asset is required to be made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of
transition to Ind AS. Further, if it is impracticable for the Company to apply retrospectively the effective interest method in Ind AS
109, the fair value of the financial asset or the financial liability at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be the new gross carrying
amount of that financial asset or the new amortised cost of that financial liability at the date of transition to Ind AS.

3 De-recognition of financial assets
The Compnay have applied de-recognition principles of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

C Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from Previous GAAP to Ind AS.

132

NAHAR CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED Annual Report 2018-19

1

55,683.88 53,131.12
Adjustments: - -
Measurement of financial liabilities measure at amortised cost Note – 1 0.64 0.09
Measurement of investments at fair value Note – 2 20,681.41 20,537.19
Capital reserve on acqusition of shares of associates Note – 6 14,815.85 14,815.85
Share of change in undistributed reserves of associates due to Ind AS Note – 5 2,975.72 2,975.72
Deferred tax impact on share of undistributed reserves of associates Note – 3 (6,135.28) (6,726.51)
Income tax effect of Ind AS adjustments Note – 3 (156.49) (353.09)

Measurement of financial liabilities measure at amortised cost Note – 1 0.55
Measurement of investments at fair value Note – 2 (1,075.98)
Share of change in undistributed reserves of
associates due to Ind AS Note – 5 2,271.34
Deferred tax impact on share of undistributed
reserves of associates Note – 3 591.23
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations Note – 4 13.72

Income tax effect of above adjustments Note – 3 124.59

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations Note – 4 (13.66)
Equity instruments through other comprehensive income Note – 2 1,220.20
Income tax relating to these items Note – 3 72.01

3,218.87

Net cash flow from operating activities (2,484.30) 155.29 (2,329.00)
Net cash flow from investing activities 2,700.50 (46.16) 2,654.34
Net cash flow from financing activities (302.33) (37.69) (340.02)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2017 142.76 (109.43) 33.34
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2018 56.64 (37.98) 18.66

(0.00) 0.00 0.00
as per the cash flow statement*
The transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has not made a material impact on the statement of cash flows.
*Reclassification of interest accrued on fixed deposits to Cash and cash equivalents.

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2018
Description Notes March 31, 2018 April 1, 2017

to First time
adoption

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per Previous GAAP

Total adjustments 32,181.85 31,249.24
Total equity as per Ind AS 100,209.17 99,626.67

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2018
Description Notes to